

No. 02-A _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SENATOR MITCH McCONNELL et al., *Appellants*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION et al., *Appellees*,

Appeal from No. 02-581(and consolidated cases) in the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**Application of Club for Growth,
National Right to Life Committee,
Libertarian National Committee,
Libertarian National Committee et al.* to
Vacate the District Court's General Stay**

TO: THE CHIEF JUSTICE

Chief Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Fourth Circuit

James Bopp, Jr., *Counsel of Record*
Richard E. Coleson
Thomas J. Marzen
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
(812) 232-2434
(812) 235-3685 (facsimile)

*[Full list of applicants at footnote 1.]

May 22, 2003

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Application of Club for Growth, National Right to Life Committee, Libertarian National Committee, et al. to Vacate the District Court’s General Stay	1
Relevant BCRA Provisions & District Court Dispositions	3
Prohibition of “Electioneering Communications”	3
Prohibition on Contributions by Minors	4
Prohibition on Party Soft Money	4
Standard for a Stay	5
Argument	5
The Stay Should Be Vacated Generally, and Especially as to Three Particularly Problematic Provisions.	5
I. The Stay Should Be Vacated as to the Primary “Electioneering Communication” Definition.	9
II. The Stay Should Be Vacated as to Contributions by Minors.	13
III. The Stay Should Be Vacated as to Party Soft Money Not Used for “Electioneering Communications.”	15
CONCLUSION	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beaumont v. FEC</i> , 278 F.3d 261 (4th Cir.)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9-11
<i>Connecticut State Federation of Teachers v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 538 F.2d 471 (2d Cir.1976)	8
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	7
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	10-11
<i>Gregory-Portland Indep. School Dist. v. United States</i> , 448 U.S. 1342 (1980) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)	5
<i>Harman v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	8
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users v. Griepentroc</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Michigan, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	9
<i>Right To Life of Michigan, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 766 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	9
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	5
<i>United for Peace and Justice v. City of New York</i> , 323 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	9

Other Authorities

BCRA § 201(f)(3)	3
BCRA § 203	3
BCRA § 318	4
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Green Papers: Texas 2003 Off Year Election</i> , < http://thegreenpapers.com/G03/TX.phtml > (visited May 8, 2003)	12
